

No. 17-1727

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS SAXTON, IDA SAXTON, and BRADLEY PAYNTER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator  
of the Federal National Mortgage Association and the Federal Home Loan  
Mortgage Corporation; MELVIN L. WATT, in his official capacity as Director of  
the Federal Housing Finance Agency; and THE DEPARTMENT OF THE  
TREASURY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Iowa, No. 15-cv-00047**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES THE FEDERAL HOUSING  
FINANCE AGENCY, AS CONSERVATOR FOR FANNIE MAE AND  
FREDDIE MAC, AND FHFA DIRECTOR MELVIN L. WATT**

---

Howard N. Cayne  
Asim Varma  
David B. Bergman  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000

June 23, 2017

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees  
Federal Housing Finance Agency  
and Melvin L. Watt*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	I
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and Their Importance to the National Economy.....	3
B.    FHFA Is Appointed Conservator of the Enterprises and Succeeds by Operation of Law to All Rights of the GSEs and Their Stockholders .....	4
C.    Treasury Provides Unprecedented and Continuing Financial Support to the Enterprises In Exchange for Compensation Including Dividends and Liquidation Preferences .....	6
D.    The Enterprises Draw Billions From Treasury, and the Parties Increase the Amount of the Treasury Commitment.....	9
E.    The Third Amendment to the PSPAs .....	10
F.    Procedural History .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    SECTION 4617(F) BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	14
A.    Section 4617(f) Bars Courts from Ordering Declaratory or Equitable Relief That Would Restrain or Affect FHFA’s Exercise of Conservatorship Powers .....	14

B.	The Third Amendment Is Within FHFA’s Statutory Conservatorship Powers.....	17
C.	Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Avoid and Create Exceptions to Section 4617(f) Are Meritless.....	22
1.	Allegations that the Conservator Failed to Comply with an Alleged “Duty” to Preserve and Conserve Assets Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f) .....	23
2.	Allegations that the Third Amendment Was Improperly Motivated Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f) .....	30
3.	Allegations that the Third Amendment Was an Unfavorable Deal Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f) ...	31
4.	Allegations that the Third Amendment Is Improperly “Winding Up” the Enterprises Cannot Overcome Section 4617(f) .....	35
5.	Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid Section 4617(f) by Alleging that Treasury “Supervised” or “Directed” the Conservator.....	40
a.	Plaintiffs Lack Prudential Standing to Enforce Section 4617(a)(7).....	40
b.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for an Alleged Violation of Section 4617(a)(7) .....	43
D.	Plaintiffs’ Nondelegation Argument Is Meritless.....	45
II.	HERA’S SUCCESSION PROVISION BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	46
A.	The Conservator Has Succeeded to All Stockholder Rights ....	47
B.	The Conservator Has Succeeded to Plaintiffs’ Claims Whether Those Claims Are Characterized as Derivative or Direct.....	49

C. There Is No “Conflict of Interest” Exception to HERA’s Succession Provision .....51

CONCLUSION .....55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

RELEVANT STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES .....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l v. Trans States Airlines, LLC</i> , 638 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	41
<i>Arkansas State Bank Commissioner v. RTC</i> , 911 F.2d 161 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	43
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	40
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	53
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	42
<i>Cty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	15, 32
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003).....	39
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Collins v. FHFA</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2017 WL 2255564 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 2017).....	1, 19, 24
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	49
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015) .....	1, 20, 31, 48

<i>Courtney v. Halleran</i> , 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	39
<i>Delta Savs. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	52, 53
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	42
<i>Dittmer Props., L.P. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Edwards v. Deloitte &amp; Touche, LLP</i> , No. 16-21221-CIV, 2017 WL 1291994 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2017) .....	52
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	47
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	48
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, ERISA Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	48
<i>FHFA v. City of Chicago</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	41
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan &amp; Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	52, 53
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Martial Trust v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	48
<i>Gosnell v. FDIC</i> , 938 F.2d 372 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	20, 42
<i>Gosnell v. FDIC</i> , No. 90-1266L, 1991 WL 533637 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1991) .....	20
<i>Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PaSA</i> , 974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	32

<i>Hanson v. FDIC</i> , 113 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Hennepin Cty. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	49
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2017 WL 2507342 (U.S. June 12, 2017) .....	36
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enf’t</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	53
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 29, 47, 48
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	44
<i>In re Landmark Land Co. of Carolina</i> , No. 96-1404, 1997 WL 159479 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 1997).....	17
<i>In re Landmark Land Co. of Okla., Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	18, 31
<i>Leon Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 31
<i>Leon Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2011) .....	31
<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	50
<i>Louisiana Mun. Police Employees Ret. Sys. v. FHFA</i> , 434 F. App’x 188 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	47, 48
<i>Massachusetts v. FHFA</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D. Mass. 2014).....	32

<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17, 32
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2011).....	32
<i>McAllister v. RTC</i> , 201 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	38
<i>Meritage Homes v. FDIC</i> , 753 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman</i> , 132 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	29
<i>Morriss v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 817 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	54
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	21
<i>Nat’l Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	45
<i>Nat’l Trust for Historic Pres. in U.S. v. FDIC</i> , 21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Pagliara v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 678 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	50, 52
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....	1, 37
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 1049841 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. FHFA</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d, 2016 WL 4726555 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 9, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RPM Invs., Inc. v. RTC</i> , 75 F.3d 618 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>RTC v. CedarMinn Building Limited Partnership</i> , 956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	26, 27, 37, 38
<i>RTC v. Diamond</i> , 45 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	54
<i>Sharpe v. FDIC</i> , 126 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Stringer v. St. James R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 446 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	54
<i>Suero v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D. Mass. 2015).....	44
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>United Liberty Life Ins. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 985 F.2d 1320 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Bozarov</i> , 974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	46
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 710 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	45
<i>United States v. Kuehl</i> , 706 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	45

<i>United States v. Mistretta</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	45
<i>United States v. Whaley</i> , 577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	45
<i>Vadnais v. Fed. Nat. Mortg.</i> , 754 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Volges v. RTC</i> , 32 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	17, 21
<i>Ward v. Resolution Trust Corporation</i> , 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	27, 28, 32
<i>Waterview Mgmt. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 105 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	45
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	53

**Statutory, Legislative and Executive Materials**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....40

12 U.S.C.

- § 1455(l)(1)(A).....6
- § 1455(l)(1)(C).....7, 8
- § 1719(g)(1)(A).....6
- § 1719(g)(1)(C).....7, 8
- § 1821(d)(2)(G)(i).....20
- § 1821(j).....*passim*
- §§ 4501 *et seq.* .....3
- § 4617(i)(2)(A).....38
- § 4617(a)(2) .....*passim*
- § 4617(a)(2) .....46
- § 4617(a)(4) .....9
- § 4617(a)(5) .....54
- § 4617(a)(7) .....40, 42
- § 4617(b)(2) .....18, 23
- § 4617(b)(2)(A).....47, 49
- § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i).....2, 4, 5, 13
- § 4617(b)(2)(B).....13, 19, 23, 24
- § 4617(b)(2)(B)(i) .....5, 18
- § 4617(b)(2)(D).....22, 23
- § 4617(b)(2)(D).....37
- § 4617 (b)(2)(D)(ii).....19, 46
- § 4617(b)(2)(E) .....37
- § 4617(b)(2)(G).....*passim*
- § 4617(b)(2)(J) .....13, 23
- § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) .....18, 20, 29
- § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i).....50, 51
- § 4617(f).....*passim*

28 U.S.C.

- § 1291.....2
- § 1331.....2

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, § 1101, 122 Stat. 2654, 2661 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 4511 *et seq.*) .....3

Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 702, Tit. VII, Div. O, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015) .....21

**Other Authorities**

3 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 7:21 (4th ed.) .....34

Fannie Mae, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q), at 4 (Aug. 8, 2012),  
<http://goo.gl/bGLVXz>.....10, 11

*FHFA Fact Sheet: Questions & Answers on Conservatorship*,  
<https://goo.gl/DV4nAt> .....4

Freddie Mac, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q), at 8 (Aug. 7, 2012),  
<http://goo.gl/2dbgey>.....10, 11
